collecting data from a broad spectrum of  indivi-
duals and educational settings. Data from surveys 
allows for the monitoring and analysis of  impor-
tant trends in society, specifically testing theoreti-
cal understanding of  social processes.

The participants of  this study consist of  
three hundred twenty-four (324) high school stu-
dents from a private school from Malabon and 
Caloocan, Philippines. The participants consists 
of  50.9% females, 44% males, and 4.93% non-
binary. In terms of  grade level, most participants 
are senior high school students (70.9%), and the